to remain the same, as shown in the right-hand side of Fig. 3.14, the predicted

departure time from the intersection will not be affected,

• while the predicted cruise speed varies, the prediction of passing or stopping at

the upcoming intersection does not change.

Table 3.1 summarizes the statistical results (mean and standard deviation) of the

fuel consumption increase compared to the ideal case (Case I), and Fig. 4.13 shows the

probability density functions for different levels of uncertainties. The statistical results

are based on the same 140 vehicles considered in the previous subsection. Note that

only -10% case is presented for speed under prediction, because more under-prediction

in the cruise speed will make the predicted stop time larger than the departure time,

leading to a contradiction. Therefore, the scenarios of speed under-prediction of more

than 10% are omitted from this study.

It can be seen that the average fuel consumption increase percentage, compared

to Case I, is negligible when the uncertainties are ±10%, and it increases from 0.39%

41

Table 3.1: The mean value and standard deviation of the fuel consumption increase results
shown in Figure 4.13.

Uncertainty 0% -10% +10% +20% +30% +40%
Bound [%]

Mean 0.15 0.06 0.39 0.87 1.01 1.34
Value [%]
Standard 0.30 0.32 0.40 0.63 0.68 0.79

Deviation [%]

Figure 3.15: The probability density function of the fuel consumption increase with different
percentages of uncertainties.

to 1.34%, as the uncertainties increase from +10% to +40%. As expected, the un-

certainty in predicting the actual cruise speed and vehicle stop time degrade the

MH-MPC performance. In particular, when the uncertainties are at +40%, the av-

erage fuel consumption increases by 1.34%. This observation indicates that, when

the uncertainties are too large, the benefits of incorporating the stop event predic-

tions could be diminished. Additionally, larger uncertainties lead to a larger standard